

THE PALEY CENTER FOR MEDIA ANNOUNCES FESTIVAL LINEUP FOR PALEYFEST LA, MARCH 16-25, 2018

35TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION WILL OPEN WITH PALEYFEST ICON TRIBUTE TO THE LEGENDARY BARBRA STREISAND

Lineup Includes: The Casts of *The Big Bang Theory* and *Young Sheldon* on the Same Stage; The Good Doctor; The Handmaid's Tale; Mom; The Orville; Queen Sugar; Riverdale; Silicon Valley; Stranger Things; Supernatural; and Will & Grace

Citi Returns as the Official Card with Presale Tickets On Sale Today to Citi Cardmembers

BEVERLY HILLS, CA – January 9, 2018 – The Paley Center for Media today announced the lineup for PaleyFest LA 2018 which will mark thirty-five years as *the* premier television festival. Running March 16-25, at the iconic DOLBY Theatre, the milestone anniversary celebration will include the cast and creative teams of today's most acclaimed and hottest television shows, and will open with a *PaleyFest Icon Tribute* to the legendary Barbra Streisand.

"PaleyFest LA 2018 will feature the very best that television has to offer including Emmy Award-winning comedies and dramas, intriguing sci-fi mysteries, and the acclaimed revival of one of television's most beloved shows," said Maureen J. Reidy, the Paley Center's President & CEO. "We're especially proud to honor Barbra Streisand as this year's PaleyFest Icon, and look forward to celebrating her numerous television accomplishments."

PaleyFest LA will honor Ms. Streisand, who will take part in a special conversation illuminated by clips highlighting her groundbreaking work in television including her acclaimed Emmy Award-winning specials.

The PaleyFest LA 2018 lineup includes:

March 16: PaleyFest Icon Tribute to Barbra Streisand (7:30pm)

March 17: FOX's *The Orville* (2:00pm)

March 17: NBC's Will & Grace (7:00pm)

March 18: Hulu's *The Handmaid's Tale* (2:00pm)

March 18: HBO's Silicon Valley (7:00pm)

March 20: CW's Supernatural (6:45pm)

March 21: CBS's The Big Bang Theory and Young Sheldon (7:30pm)

March 22: ABC's The Good Doctor (7:30pm)

March 24: CBS's Mom (2:00pm)

March 24: OWN's Queen Sugar (7:00pm)

March 25: CW's Riverdale (2:00pm)

March 25: Netflix's *Stranger Things* (7:00pm)

PaleyFest LA benefits the Paley Center's preservation and archival digitization efforts, and its ongoing mission to explore the significant impact of media on our culture and society. The Paley Center is home to the nation's foremost publicly accessible archives of television and radio content, over 160,000 programs spanning the history of media, including collections that feature achievements in television by African-Americans, Hispanics, the LGBTQ community, and most recently the expanded collection of achievements by women in television.

Citi returns as the Official Card of PaleyFest, offering Citi cardmembers access to tickets at noon PT today before they go on sale to the public. To learn more and to purchase tickets please visit www.citiprivatepass.com/PaleyFestLA2018.

"We are proud to continue our support of PaleyFest and offer our cardmembers access to a stellar lineup of events that foster conversation about the significance of media and celebrate notable achievements," says Jennifer Breithaupt, Global Consumer Chief Marketing Officer, Citi.

In addition to Citi cardmembers, Paley Center Supporting, Fellow, and Patron Members can also purchase tickets starting today at noon PT. Tickets go on sale for Paley Center Individual Members on January 11 at 9:00am PT, and to the general public on January 12 at 9:00am PT. To purchase tickets, please visit paleyfest.org or download the Paley App at paley.me/app.

Media Contact: Teresa Brady, The Paley Center for Media, tbrady@paleycenter.org, 212-621-6697

###

About The Paley Center for Media

The Paley Center for Media, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization with locations in New York and Los Angeles, leads the discussion about the cultural, creative, and social significance of television, radio, and emerging platforms. Drawing upon its curatorial expertise, an international collection, and close relationships with the leaders of the media community, the Paley Center examines the intersections between media and society. The general public can access the Paley Center's permanent media collection which contains over 160,000 television and radio programs and advertisements, and participate in programs that explore and celebrate the creativity, the innovations, the personalities, and the leaders who are shaping media. Through the global programs of its Media Council and International Council, the Paley Center also serves as a neutral setting where media professionals can engage in discussion and debate about the evolving media landscape. Previously known as The Museum of Television & Radio, the Paley Center was founded in 1975 by William S. Paley, a pioneering innovator in the industry. For more information, please visit paleycenter.org.